Chevron

¥ Chevron

Chevron Products Company

6001 Boliinger Canyon Road
January 27, 1997 Building L ’ !

San Ramon, CA 94583

PC. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Fioor
Alameda, CA 94502

Marketing - Sales West
Phone 510 842-9500

Re: Chevron Station # 9-5542. 7007 San Ramon Valley Rd.. Dublin, CA
Attached groundwater monitoring reports (Gettler-Ryan; 1/22/96, 5/2/96, 8/2/96, 11/4/96)

Dear Ms. Cha:

Please find attached four reports dated January 22, May 2, August 2, and November 4, 1996 that were
prepared by Chevron’s consultant Gettler-Ryan to describe site monitoring events performed on December
16, 1995, March 28, June 27, and September 30, 1996, respectively.

If you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at (510) 842-8695.

Sincerely,

GH L HdS—

Brett L. Hunter
Environmental Engineer
Site Assessment and Remediation

Attachments

cc Mary Diamond, See’s Candy, 3423 S. La Cienega Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90016-4401
William Mathews Brooks, Ardenbrook, Inc., 4725 Thornton Ave., Fremont, CA 94536
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQUCB, Oakland, CA (w/o attachments)
See’s Real Estate, 210 El Camino Real, S. San Francisco, CA 94080 (w/o attachments)




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

January 22, 1996 Job #5290.80

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On December
16, 1995, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample eight wells (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-
0) at Chevron Service Station #9-5542 located at 7007 San Ramon Valley Road in Dublin, California. One well, MW-§,
was not located due to street widening work.

Static groundwater levels were measured on Decmeber 16, 1995. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the site wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets forms for this event are also attached. The samples
were analyzed by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of
custody document and laboratory analytical reports are enclosed.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions
or comments regarding this report.

incerely,
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Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets ¢ L
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reb&tﬁ WY 0¢ LVl Lo
S
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California

Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (f) Date (® (msl) () < pob >
MW-1/ 4/3-4/90 — — -— 45,000 —— 8,400 7,400 860 5,600 -— -— - 1.04
D) 4/3-4/90 - — — 43,000 — 8,400 7,200 840 5,200 - —_ — 1.1
363.98’ 531791 25.67 33831 0 31,000 - 7,400 2,500 630 2,100 — ND* 2 -
513191 — —— — —_ <5,000 - — — - — —_ - -
6/21/91 26.23 337.75 0 —_ —_ — — — — -— — - —
191 26.53 337.45 0 —_ — —_ —_ —_ — -— -— - -
9/20/91 - — — 31,000 - 3,000 2,800 610 3,100 - ND? 0.6 -—
10/4/91 27.90 336.08 0 —_ —_ -—_ — -— -— — - - -_—
12/19/91 28.12 335.86 0 20,000 -_ 5,200 1,700 560 2,000 — ND* 33 —
3719/92 24,63 339.35 0 30,000 — 8,500 3,600 590 2,400 — ND*® 2.7 -—
364.32° 6/19/92 26,23 338.09 [} 25,000 — 1,100 2,000 520 1,800 — — — —
9722192 21.73 336.59 0 21,000 - 8,000 3,500 670 2,900 - - - -
12/18/92 26.76 337.56 )] 79,000 -— 12,000 12,000 1,600 8,500 —_ - — ——
3/10/9368 -— — — 45,000 — 16,000 14,000 1,100 5,500 -— — - -—
3224934 — —_ —_ - — — - — - - - — —
6/14/93* — — —_ - — — - — - - - - —
71251934 — — -— — — — —— — - - - — ———
9123/934 -— — — —_ -— — — —_ —r —n — —_ -—
3121194 26.16 338.16 [¢] 5,900 — 1,600 560 140 330 - - - -
7/6/94 27.20 337.12 0 - — — — — — — — — —
8/26/94 —_ -— e 20,000 — 5,300 4,900 610 2,900 —_ — — —
9/22/94 27.44 336.88 0 42,000 e 10,000 8,300 1,000 4,900 - - - -—
12/8/94 26.70 337.62 — 38,000 - 9,000 7,700 830 3,800 — — — e
3/6/95 21.68 340,64 -0 47,000 - 9,400 7,100 750 3,400 - -— — ==
6/8/95 22.68 34]1.64 0 170,000 -— 20,000 29,000 2,600 13,000 — —_ — e
9/13/95 25.10 339.22 0 39,000 — 11,000 10,000 1,100 4,900 - — - -—
12/16/95 26.08 338.24 0 40,000 —— 7,000 6,300 570 2,500 <25 - — -
MW-2/ 4/3-4/90 —_ - -— <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — — <0.02
364.19! 513191 25.51 338.68 0 100 — i1 4.2 0.7 2.0 —_ ND* <0.5 —
5131/91 — — — - <5,000 — - - — — — — —
6/21/91 26.13 338.06 0 . —— — — — — — — — —
7117191 26.46 337.73 0 — — —_— —_ —_ —_ — - —_ —
9120091 - - — 68 —_ 1.3 1.6 0.8 3.0 - - - —_—
10/4/91 2779 336.40 0 - — — — — — — — — —
12/19/91 28.06 336.13 0 <50 —_ 0.6 12 . 0.8 2.5 —_ — — -—
o 3/19/92 24.46 339.13 0 <50 - 2.5 2.0 1.1 2.4 — —_ — -
364.64° 6/19/92 26.10 338.54 0 <50 - <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 — — — —
9/22/%2 27.60 337.04 0 200 — 16 42 6.1 32 -— - -—_ -—
12/18/92 26.32 338.32 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — -—
3722193 21.39 343.29 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - —_
6/14/93 25.15 339.49 0 — — — —_ -—_ —_ -— - -— —_



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTEBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC () Date @ (msl) ® < .ppb >
MW-2 7/25/93 24.52 340.12 0 <50 —-— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
{cont} 9/23/93 25.63 339.01 0 72 —_ 12 4 6 8 —_ — — —
12/22/93 26.34 338.30 0 1,600 — 25 <0.5 33 4.8 — — — -
3/21/94 25.83 333.81 0 <S50 — 0.7 13 <0.5 1.9 — — — —
6/29/94 —— — —_ 52 - 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.9 - — - ——
116/94 26.70 33794 0 - - ——— - —— - - - - -
9122/94 26.82 337.82 0 <50 — 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -— — -— -—
12/8/94 26.28 338.36 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - —— —
3/6/95 23.27 341.37 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -_ - - -
5/8/95 22.38 342.26 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -_ - -
9/13/95 2495 33985 0 <50 — <0.5 08 <0.5 0.8 — — — —
12/16/95 25.718 338.86 0 <50 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 — — -
MwW-3/ 4/3-4/90 — — —_ 2,200 ——- 36 5 6 17 - ana - <0.02
361.92! 5/31/91 23.20 338.72 0 2,200 — 130 H 31 78 — ND* 19 —
5/31/91 — — — — <5,000 - - — — - — - -
6/21/91 24.13 337.79 0 — —— == ——— —— ——— ——— ——- - —
717191 24.59 337.713 0 —_ — -— -— . — —_ -— - -—
9/20/91 25.98 335.94 0 2,200 -— 190 6.0 24 12 - - - -
12/19/91 26.24 335.68 0 640 — 73 27 17 56 — — — —_
3715792 22.46 339.46 0 4,500 — 1,000 15 91 240 — —_ — —
352.26% 5/19/92 24.32 33794 0 1,100 — 89 33 921 13 — —_ —_ -
9/22/92 25,84 336.42 0 1,400 — 81 51 15 49 —_ — — -—
12/18/92 24 .40 337.86 -0 1,100 — 2.0 1.1 53 k) — — — —
3/22/03 19.72 342.54 0 1,600 —_ 96 9 14 2 — - - -
6/14/93 23.52 338.74 0 - — — — — — —_ —_ —_ —
7/25/93 23.21 339.05 0 1,200 — 19 & 2 5 — — — -—
9123793 24.02 338.24 0 1,500 — 35 <0.5 5 13 ——- - - -
12/22/93 24.67 337.59 4 1,500 —— 26 <0.5 39 49 — — — -
3721194 24.05 338.24 0 1,400 — 22 14 1.1 53 — e —— —
6/29/94 _— — — 1,700 — 90 6.1 20 81 - wn- - -
776194 25.08 337.18 0 — - - — —— - - --- - -
9722194 24.78 337.48 0 2,600 — T2 7.6 110 370 - —- - —
12/8194 2435 33791 0 2,700 - 32 <0.5 100 140 — - —-— -
3/6/95 21.47 340.79 0 1,000 — 4.0 9.9 8.8 1.7 ——— - —— -
6/8/95 20.99 341.27 [4] 1,500 - 13 32 12 17 -— -— - -
0113/95 23.51 338.75 4] 2,100 - 12 79 76 420 — - - —_
12/16/95 24.00 3318.26 0 650 — <0.50 <0.50 4.4 6.5 12 —_ — —_
MW-4/ 4/3-4790 - — — 43,000 18,000 4,000 5,000 790 5,500 - — - <0.02
4/3-4/90 — ——- — —_ —_ 6,000 8,200 1,500 - — — - -
362.70¢ 5131/91 24.67 338.03 0 34,000 — 2,900 2,900 680 3,300 — ND* <0.5 —



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

~Product Other

Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) O&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB

TOC (ft) Date () (msl) (fi) < -ppb >
MW-4 5/31/91 - — — <35,000 - — —_ — — — - - -—
{cont) 6/21/9] 25.31 337.39 0 — - — —_— -—- —_ — - —_ -
17191 25.73 336.97 0 — - — — — — — - - -
9/20/91 — — - 37,000 — 4,000 3,200 580 3,000 —_ ND* 9.2 -
10/4/91 27.08 335.62 0 —_ — — _ — - — — — -
12/19/91 27.24 335.46 0 41,000 -— 5,500 4,900 1,000 4,400 — ND' 17 —
3Nnem2 23.66 339.04 0 21,000 - 3,800 2,900 500 3,200 — ND¥ 15 .-
363.07 6/19/92 25.33 337.74 0 27,000 <5,000 1,800 1,600 570 1,900 — - - —
9722192 26.90 336.17 0 20,000 < 5,000 4,100 2,700 670 3,200 - — — —
12/18/92 25.62 337.45 0 15,000 < 5,000 2,200 2,000 370 1,600 — — - -
3/22/93 20.80 342.27 0 41,000 5,000 3,900 5,100 840 4,500 - —n — -
6/14/93 2573 337.34 0 -— — — - — —_ —-— - — —_
7125193 24.02 339.05 0 94,000 < 5,000 18,000 30,000 2,400 14,000 - - - —
9/23/93 25.00 338.07 0 23,000 < 5,000 4,700 2,000 900 4,600 — — — -
12/22/93 25.72 337.35 0 18,000 < 5,000 2,800 1,300 420 1,700 _ - — —
3/21/94 25.09 337.98 0 21,000 < 5,000 2,800 1,700 540 1,900 - — — —
6/29/24 — - — 25,000 < 5,000 4,000 2,600 960 3,300 — — — —
776194 25.11 336.96 0 e — - - — — - - — —
9/22/94 26.54 336.53 0 45,000 < 5,000 11,000 8,800 1,000 5,100 — — - -
12/8/941 25.55 337.52 0 6,700 < 5,000 1,200 720 34 1,100 — — — -—
3/6/95 22.64 340.43 0 8,900 — 1,400 540 350 940 - — — -
6/8/95 22,01 341.06 0 15,000 — 2,000 1,500 400 1,500 - — — -
9/13/95 24.42 338.65 0 10,000'5 — 3,100 670 500 1,400 - — — -
12/16/95 25.18 337.89 ) 15,000 - 2,200 960 420 1,200 <15 — - —

MW-5/

35995 6/21/91 23.17 336.78 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— — — -
6/21/91 - — - — - -— - — — —_ ND* <0.5 —_—
N1 23.68 335.27 0 —_ - — - — — — - - -
972091 — — - 170 - 0.8 0.9 <0.5 1.5 - — — —
10/4/91 25.20 334.75 0 — — — - —— —_ — - - —
121191 25.20 334,75 0 <50 - 0.7 0.7 <0.5 1.4 — - - -
3/19/92 21.21 338.74 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - —
360.28* 6/19/92 23.42 336.86 0 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -— —
/22192 24.97 335.31 0 150 - 13 34 5.0 26 -— — - —
12/18/92 23.52 336.76 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —
3/10/93 — -— —— <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - -
3/22/93 19.10 341.18 1] — — — - — - — — — —
6/14/93 221 337.57 0 — —_ - — — —_ - - — —
7125193 21.99 338.29 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -~ - —
9/23/93 23.48 336.80 0 <50 — 3 1 1 2 -— - - —
12/22493 23,98 336.30 0 <50 - <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - —_ —
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)
Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (f) Date (D (msl) () < -ppb >
MW-5 3121/94 23.18 337.10 0 <50 - 24 1.4 <0.5 2 - — — —
{cont) 6/29/94 . — — — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - - -
716194 24.41 335.87 0 - — —_ — - —_ - - — —
0/22/94 24.78 335.50 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - —
1278194 23.42 336.86 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - — -
376195 20.65 33963 0 67 - 1.9 2.5 4.7 19 - - - -
6/8/95 20.76 339.52 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - — —
9/13/95 23.16 137.12 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - — —
12/16/95 Unable to locate - - - — - — - - - -
MW-5/
360.22! 621191 23.55 336.67 0 3,700 —- 50 2.6 150 340 - - -— —
621191 — — — — — — — — — — ND* <0.5 -
117491 24.00 336.22 0 e —— - - - - - - — —
2120191 —_ - - 3,200 — 28 <0.5 140 100 - = - -
10/4/91 2529 334.93 0 - - - - — - - - - -
12/19/91 2534 334.88 0 380 -— 2.7 4.0 15 10 - - - -
3/19/92 22.05 338.17 0 3,400 Co— 57 4.5 330 360 - - - —
360.58° 6/19/92 23.52 337.06 0 980 - 11 4.2 57 33 - - - -
9/22/92 25.60 334.98 0 1,100 — 22 41 77 58 — — — —_
12/18/92 24.18 336.40 0 1,900 -— 32 1.3 58 ' 47 — — — —
3/10/93 — -— - 1,400 - 30 9 ) 22 == e - -
3/22/93 19.36 341.22 0 — — — —_ — —_ — — — —
6/14/93 23.48 3710 .0 — — -— — — — — — — ===
7125493 22.3¢ 338.28 0 B3l — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— — — —
9/23/93 23.20 337.38 0 200 — 6 2 3 3 — — — -
12/22/93 23.91 336.67 0 130 — <035 1.3 1.2 1.5 — — — -
3/21/94 23.27 33731 0 290 — 3 10 1.6 4.7 - —— — -
6/29/94 — - - 300 — 0.6 1.2 2.4 4.6 - - - -
716194 24.27 336.31 0 —_ - .- - - - - - -— -
9/22/94 24.84 335,74 0 2,300 - 58 3.6 100 290 - - - -
12/8/94 23.85 336,73 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - - - -
3/6/95 20.91 339.67 0 360 — 2.0 3.6 0.9 2.3 — — — -
6/8/95 20.18 340.40 0 230 - <0.5 <0.5 . 1.0 1.6 - — - -
9/13/95 23.53 337.05 0 88 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - - - -
12/16/95 23.38 33720 0 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 73 - — —
MW-T/
360.63! 6/21/91 23.45 337.18 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
621/ — — — — — - — — — — ND* <0.5 —
1791 23.90 336.73 0 -— - - — -— — - - — —
9/20/91 -— - - 69 — 44 33 1.2 39 —— - - -
4
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California {continned)

Product Other

Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTRE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB

TOC (f) Date ) (msb) () < ppb >
MW-7 10/4/9] 25.03 335.60 0 — — —_ - — — - — — —
{cont) 12/19/91 25.10 335.53 0 <50 — 0.9 2.8 1.7 5.9 — — —_ —_
. 3/19/92 22.74 337.89 0 <50 — 1.1 0.6 0.9 2.5 ——- ——— — —
360,992 6/15/92° - — — - — —_ — - ——— — —_ — —
9/22/92% - -— —_ o — —_ -— -—_ — ——— —— — —
12/18/92} — — —_ — — —_ — e —— — —_— — —_
3/22/93% — - —_— — — —_ —_ -— — -— - — —_
6/14/93% — —_ e — - — —— — —_ — — —_ -—
1425193} - —— —_ -— — —_— -— —— — -— — — —_
361.68% 12/23/93 23.67 338.01 0 <50 — 09 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— — — —
3/21/94 24.13 337.55 0 <50 - 0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.4 - — - -
' 6/29/94 — - — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - - -
T/6/94 26.45 33523 0 —_ —_ — —_ - — —_ — - -
0122194 27.40 334.28 0 11,000 - 1,900 230 310 970 — — - -—
12/8/94 26.23 335.45 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -— -— -—
3/6/95 23.19 338.49 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -— —— —
6/8/95 22.14 339.54 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - -
9713195 24.55 337.13 0 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — -
12/16/95 25,74 335.94 0 <50 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <25 — — —

MW-8/

-- 12/12/91 22.54 - 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - — -— —_
354.89° 6/159/92 20.47 334.42 0 <50 —— 12 14 0.5 29 — — —_ —_
9/22/92 29.80 325.09 "0 180 - 17 42 6.0 31 .- - —_— —
12/18/92 21.18 33371 4] <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — -
3/10/93 — ——— — <50 -— 0.8 2 <0.5 2 - —_ — —
3/22/93 16.91 337.98 0 - - -— — —_ — -— -— — —
6/14/93 24.30 330.59 0 — —_ -— ——- -— — — - — —
125193 23.77 331.12 0 <50 -_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — . —-—
9/23/93 20.40 334.49 0 <50 — 1 0.9 0.7 1 — — -— -—
12/22/93 20.92 333.97 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - -
3/121/94 20.19 334,70 0 <50 - 0.9 1.5 <0.5 2 — - -—
65/29/94 — — - <50 - <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 0.8 -— — —- ——
7/6/94 21.05 333,84 0 — —_ — — — — — - - —
9/22/94 21.84 333.05 0 ©,600 — 1,600 180 260 840 - - - -
10/14/94 21.84 333.05 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - — -—
12/8/94 20.71 334.18 0 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— — - m—
3/6/95 18.11 336.78 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —_ —
6/8/95 17,79 3137.10 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —_ —_
9713/95 19.80 335.09 0 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 — - —— —
12/16/95 20.40 334.43 0 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 — — —_—



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valiey Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness*  TPH(G) O&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs  1,2DCA EDB
TOC (fY) Date i) {masl) ) < ppb- >
MW-9/
361.23" 716094 25.15 336.08 0 — — - — - - - - - -
8/26/94 - — — 12,000 - 1,700 240 410 1,400 — - — —
9/22/94 25.74 335.49 0 10,000 — 1,900 290 320 1,200 - - — —
12/8/94 24.84 336.39 ) 18,000 — 2,400 780 450 4,600 - - — —
3/6/95 21.83 339 40 0 6,100 - 1,400 260 420 1,500 —_ - —_ —
6/8/95 21.29 339.94 0 14,000 — 2,100 220 540 1,700 - — — —
9/13/95 23.65 137.85 0 11,000 — 1,900 120 490 1,400 - - — —
12/16/95 2432 336.91 0 16,000 —n 1,900 <{0.50 680 1,200 <25 - — —
Trip Blank
MW_AA 5131491 - - - <50 — <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - — — -
6/21/91 - — — <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — — — —
9/20/91 - - - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 — — - —
12/19/9] - - — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
3/10/92 - - — <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 — — — —
TB-LB 619492 - - — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — — — —
9/22/92 — — — 9212 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - -
12/18/92 — - —_ <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - -
3/10/93 — — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - —
3/22/93 — — — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — -
7425093 — — — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
9/23/93 — — — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - -
12/22/53 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
3/21/94 — — — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
! 6/29/54 — — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 £0.5 — — —_
11194 - — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
716/94 —_ — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
9/22/94 - - — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - — — —
12/8/94 — - - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — -
316195 —_— — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — — — —
6/8/95 — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — — — —
9/13/95 - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - — —
12/16/95 - - — <50 — <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 — — —
Bailer Blank  5/31/91 — — - <350 _— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - —
MW-BEB 6/21/91 — — - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — — — —
9/20/91 —_ — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —
12/19/91 — — — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - —
311992 — - — <50 — <05 <0.5 <05 <05 — — — —
6/19/92 — — - <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - —_
9/22/92 — — — <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.8 - - - —



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)
Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH({G} 0&G B T E X MTRBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC () Date (f) (msl) () < ppb >
MW-BB 12121492 — — - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — - - -
{cont) 3/10/93 — - - <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5. <05 — — — -
3/22/93 - — -— <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 — — - ~—
7425193 — — - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — --
9/23/93 - — - <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
12/22/93 - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5. <0.5 — — - -
3/21/94 —_ - — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—_ - - -

<05
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

EXPLANATION:

. DTW = Depth to water
TOC = Top of casing elevation
GWE = Ground water elevation
sl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
0&G = Oil and Grezse
B = Benzene
T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzane
X = Xylenes
MTRE = Methyl-tcritary-buty] ether
HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide
ppb = Parts per billion
D = Duplicate samplc
ND = Not detected (s22 notes)
— = Not available/not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPH(G)

EPA Method 602 for BTEX

EPA Method 504 for EDB

EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTBE

EPA Method 8010 for HVOCs

Standards Methods Method 503E for O&G
EPA Method 413.1 for total O&G

EPA Method 624 for BTEX and VOCs
Standard Methoda Method 5520 for O&:G
LUFT = DHS LUFT Manual Method for OL

NOTES:

Groundwater elevation data and laboratory amalytic resulis prior to March 6, 1995 were compiled from the
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra Environmental Services.

Product thickness was measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

Top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 were surveyed by Ron Miller,
Professional Enginear #15816 on June 26, 199].

2 Top of casing elevations for mouitoring wells MW-1 through MW.-8 were surveyed by Kier & Wright
of Pleasanton, Cakifornia on December 12, 1991, Survey data received by SES on April 30, 1992,
Welt could not be Jocated on this date due to surface conditions from recent discing.

Monitoting well part of remadiation system.

Monitoring well not located since March 1992 sampling event.

Top of casing elevation surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on January 13, 1994,

Monitoring well surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on July 5, 1994,

Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 10 1 ppb.

Chloroform and bromodichloromethane were detected at 1.3 and 0.9 ppb, respectively. Other IVOCs
were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 1o | ppb.

A non-standard gasoline patiern was observed in the chromatogram.

u Uncategorized compound not incleded in gasoline total.

Gasoline range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the gasoline
range.

" Analytical results provided by Chevron Project Manager.

¥ TPH(G) and BTEX results are estimated concentrations. Due to laboratory error, sample was enalyzed
past the recommended holding time. (GTEL).

Laboratory report indicates uncategorized compound is not included in gasoline concentration.

LI T T S T Y
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

. Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is detcrmmed using a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature,
PH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging contipues until these
parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. DuPlieate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's initials, The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory.  Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custody until delwery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job numbser, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who recsives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included, The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples,

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal,




WELL SAMPL[NG FiELD DATA SHEET

'SAMPLER [ Sq'wc/u /’; (/; AL DATE [ 2-/Lz 95

ADDRESS 7CC 7 Scw ( Ciwicird, 9/&«% # < 703'5___
Ty esha ¢ A . SS# 7- 557, <

Well 1D JALW~ / Well Condition O x

Well Location Description '
o _

Well Diameter Q in Hydrocarbon Thickness )

Total Depth V0.0 ft  Volume . .2° = 017 T = 1.50 12° = 5.30

Depth to Liquid ‘ Zé O 8 f't | Factar 3" = 0.38 '

: ve 4" = 0.68§ i ‘ -
# of casing 2/{ 1;3 QL &L} -6 ¢ X(VF_}5-¥ #Estxmated NEIEENTN

7

Vaolume ‘purge
. a o - . ) : . Volume
5 Purge Equipment §J c'ﬁu-\. . ’ -Sampﬁng Equipment D{ s ppoSn le £5u. (CJ
* Did well dewater : o . HMvyes, Time .~ __-  Volume - ) .t
Stam‘ﬁg Time o /C} 156: Purging Flow Rate 3,2 - 'gpm...
Samphng Time 5 o ’ '
Time -~ pH -Coﬁdu‘cﬁ\‘riw . Temperature ‘ }/o!u'me_
O] 2025 20 (9] Lo
. i1el? 35 259 (42 - 32
TR - 7.37 252 /C?Cé &
N VR 7,30, 753 9.5 2z
“ Weather Conditions %:V7//‘/ C/&L&a/}/ ¢ (:CO/ ./
Water Color: _ C[)_’,Cvlf'  Odor: M /
Sediment Description -~ A-‘[‘“—’k
LABORATOQORY lNFORMA‘TION
Sample ID . Cantainer Refrig Prasarvalive '-i",rpu l.ab Analysis : 7
M- ] SX1C] yed 1V | _J77L G7EL. Loz BULAEE

Comments




T -

LR - MELLSAMPUNG}HEJJDATASHEET

l.S'AMPLE‘R G Saue)ee Fr (// ’ DATE 12-/035

ADDRESS 700 7 Scw (C‘MCW/ /&lﬁﬁ# R Zogi:
cITY 4767«9) v CH _ ss# 7-557, d___

7

Well 1D % Ul ~< Well Condition O
Well Location Description ‘ ‘
Well Diarneter - *Q in Hydrocarbon Thickness “Or— | .
Total Depth 37 () = _ Volumna . .2 =217 T = 1.50 12° = 5.30
Depth to Liquid . ;’5"_1? ft Factor 3" = 0as ‘
’ o '. ' . ve ' 4" = 0.65 ‘
# of casing 2)( . ’ 322 X Oa/) : x[VF-) pa el #Estxmated 4 Z gal-
Volume ’ o - ’ : . ‘ourge ' .
. Volume R
Purge Equipment S?Q(:L FM Samplmg Equ:prnent _D. N )m;.,é, é Bo.,; / I
" Did well dewater /“/ - o ou yes, Time -~ Vqume.
Starﬁhg Time _f-(j :'OO : Purging Flow Rate | /. 2 ' -gpm.-.
Sampling Time /@ /0 ' -
_Time .- - - pH ._ _ .Coa-'iducti\;?ty } Temp;eratUre Volume
L9 T 235 a0 AXE i
aeq T TR 330 T a g gy vy
(906 T __7.23 : (370 £33 -2 4
e/ oA _— _ 1300 é‘qtr _E-T J’_
Weather Conditians ﬂz‘/r/%/ (/./51—50/7 ﬁim/ _
Water Color: 4 /ﬁ,M "~ Odor: oA
Sediment Description " v™owie ‘
LABORATORY !NFORMATION
Sampla ID ‘ Cantainer Refrig Prasarvative 1"ypa Lab Analysis : .
M= SxY0) yeA |V | 7L G7E(- s BULALEE

Comments




WELL SAMPL]NG FIELD DATA SHEET

( qutC/u&

7

'SAMPLER f; (/; L. DATE L2/l 9D
ADDRESS o7 Saw e ls ///&% # D <7083
[ -~ —
CITY {/é«.‘: o cH S /~55 77
Well ID S~ Well Condition S& .
Well Location Description ‘f -
Well Diameter - ‘Q in Hydrocarbon Thickness -
=< 7
Total Depth 2 ft Volume L2" = 0,17 g = 1.50 12* = 5.30
Depth to Liquid - SY O wu ' Factar 3" = 033 '
; o '. o= o (vey 4" = 0.65 o |
# of casing SA ".00 x )7 XIVF_ 2.4  #Esumated__ 2.4 il
-~ Volume ' T : o L ’purge ' g
. © : : Volume
Purge Eqmpment _C"Za.c( f —p Sambling Equiprment - bq £0oAL Lé 5 ﬁc/!é../
- [ . ST : A
© Did we!l dewater - /U LA If yes, Time . " Volume
Starﬁ;lg Time /0-'22 Purging Flrow, Rate /ey - " gpm. .
Sampling Time /033 :
_Time_ . - pH Conducnv:ty . Tempverature Volume
LO2Y7 _ 2:3 (330 50 ZO° ref
/102¢ 2:05 /| 270" B 6.9
1028 7:1% /25D 033 .0 ]
10322 7.t 3370 e 33 "i. Q Y
Weather Conditions %VT/A/ C/&M/V é (oo /
Water Color: C/e::/ " Odor: YL !4
Sediment Description (g wl
LABORATQRY lNFORMﬁfT]ON
Samp!c; 10 Cantainer Relrig Prassrvative +ypu . Lab Ana!vss'.s -
M= 2 SxHCal yed |V [ el GTEL Lov s BIXEAYEE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

GTEL

4

'SAMPLER é~. Séfwc,fu‘& /i (/; s DATE L 2-//0 G
- N 7 — A
ADDRESS ’ce Scn {{;Mcwl ///}ﬁé # D LTS
Canr T g
CITY U&d’: I ﬁ SS# /-535 7
—
Well 1D 2z / Well Condition O A
Well Location Cescription = / '
Well Diameter Q in Hydrocarbon Thickness =
o~/
Total Depth 36; -Q_ ft Valume . -2 = 037 "= 1.50 12° = 530
Dgpth to Liqu'id ;3 / f‘t Factor 3% = 038 l
) o ' vey 4* = 0.66 :
# of casing 2)( /O 3 T x Os/) x(VF} 7y #Esu'mated e gaI-
Volume ' ' purge
. ~ - g ) Volum N
Purge Equipment ,471&44& {e/ g -Samp!mg Equxpment j;; O Jﬂé aré/
- T L .
" Did well dewater KO If yes, Time .~ Volume .
Starﬁ}lg Time /O'_;?C,‘v Purging Flaw Rate / - " gpm. .
Sampling Time /SOy 0 ’

Time pH .Cor'udu;ti\:fit‘y . Temﬁer;ttire Volume
16/ 235 1360 cé-¥ - 2 mf
[O0%3 ' 7@ f2Y4D LR )

L0491 LA 1320 & Xt 6
/25D rxa 220 é"'} 2 3
.Weathe:; Conditions ﬂﬂ"///"/ C/§Léa/7 éCCO/
Water Colar: O /g, e " Odor b rJ
Sediment Description  ~ ‘ongy l_
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampla 1D Container Rafrig Frassrvative ':Fyno Lab Anahfsf‘s '
Y7 SxTCn] yed |V [ HZL Lo BUE A

Comments

5




WELL SAMPL]NG FIELD DATA SHEET

‘S-AMPLER [ Sq‘wc/u /’f (// DATE J 2 —/f:’ '?-SH—

ADDRESS JCo )/ Scm [Cmc:«/[ /é/z/aé# j:afé,g‘j
CIvY ‘clj’:&é// v CH . SS# 7 ‘5—5—7 -

Well (D M5 Well Condition
Well Location Description -
Well Diameter cQ in Hydrocarbon Thickness
!
Total Depth 36’ ft Valuma . . = 017 "= 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to LIC{UId - it Factor 3" = 0.38
- . - Ve : 4" = 0.65 .
# of casmg 2)( _ ' X Oo/) : X{VF) _~ #Estmated gsl.
Valume e - : ' *purge -
: . . . . ° Voiume ’ ) "_
Purge Equipment - L Sarnplmg Equ:pment C ' ’
" Oid well dewater .. . - - If yes, Time .~

Valume ,

Stafﬁ;lg Time .o ging F[ow Rate v S __gpm. _
Sampling Time '7Z S/JZM/@ d o -
A pH '

Time

C ducnv:ty . Temperature Volume

Lo sa :/ 4 — /
WZ o= g J;£j 770 v,cfo/

| -Ws;athe.x; _Cond‘iﬁon:s . . / &:V’f'//"/ O&L&d/ }/ é CCO/

Water Cofcri " Qdor:

Sediment Description

LABORATOQRY INFO RMﬁ:TION

Sampls ID Cantainer Raldg Prazarvative Type Lab Analysis

R N Y- N AR W 775 7 TR VAT

[

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

'SAMPLER é Scwc/u:a /L: (/; né, DATE [2-[(&- <95
ADDRESS JCO 7 Scn {// c/;mcw J%{é}ﬁaﬁ # _5:_2/ ?0',3‘5
CITY Ly cH Ss# 7 - “63-7 c
Well ID MW ‘ﬁ? C ""ﬁy’

Well Location Description

Well Diameter

Q-;!

Well Condition

Total Depth

Depth to Liquid

# of casing SA

Volume

Purge Equipment_

i Hydrocarbon Thickness i} %
37'3 ft Voluma 2" = 017 "= 1.50
2332 Factor 3" = 0.38
/'61 ,C/a - ve 4" = 0.55 ' '
3 x e/ X(VF} /% #Estmated 5,5
o L . © ‘purge -

2

NMe

QIZ&V.

" Did well dewater

: - ' | ; Volume
" - Sampling Equipment /ga)é Voo,

If yes, Time ' Volume - :
Starﬁng Time . %—%—— /0. }5 Purging Flaw Rate -gpm.
Sampling Time 12 L '

Time .- - pH . Coﬁdu_c_:th}fty _ Temperature Volume
IR0 - D s /Y] 2 .
“.’[':238 i 2:23C - 235 Sy A

ey 2. 22 235 (213 - &

Weather Conditions , /ﬂﬁzﬁ’f//@/ O&ﬂda/jf ém / S

Water Color; L orcion Iy / /- Odor: /(/fr' ZZa

Sediment Description 7,,-,‘,’5, 4 S
7
LABORATORY !NFORMJ’ST!ON

Sampla 1D Caontainer Rafrig Prasarvaiiva :f'vpu ' Lab Analvsi‘s _

V=7, SXY0n] yed |V | 770l 25770 Lo BUL Y

Comments




L e

'SAMPLER ﬂ Sqm(_"/;cd

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

/’;(/,n,g;

DATE

[2-/10 95

ADDRESS 7C’O7 Scn (/Mcw[ //}{@é# 22/?035-
CITY eshy o A 33# 7~ S5y
Well D AW~ 7 Well Condition or a4y
Well Location Description / ' t
Well Diameter 7 0(2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness /6/
Total Depth "351_5 fr Volume 2" = 017 "6 = 1.30 12" = 580
Depth 10 quurd 2574 ftq Factar 3" = 0.38

# of casing . 32( 7 76  ><' Oe/) - X(VF;/‘H‘;ﬁgss #Estmated _ (T ) Qa.I.

Volume ' : ’ purge : .
y ‘ 822147

Purge Equipm ent

-~ Did well dewater

Sl

Samphng Equrpment /3"’1/“

Yolume

h‘ yes, Time -~ " Volume .t
Starti;':g Time . ‘Z )35 Purging Flow Rate ' 'gpm.:
Sampling Time )

_ _Txme_ - pH -Coﬁgucﬁ\}?ty . Tem)g:eramre Volume
L.O0C 2oy 27 LS Lbé
Loce 77 28 & g 3.32"

4000z 24, 253 13.9 - 4495
- ' 2 ?’r‘;

.Weathei; Conditions %V%V C/&Léd/?/ &CC(/‘/ _ .

Water Color: (\/,(_.':u-— " Odor: Nﬂ'\— ”
Sediment Desecription X }fr'h,

LABORATORY INFORMﬂ}TlON
Sarnple 1D Container Ralrig Prasarvative '}'yﬂc Lab Analysis : 7
M= "7 X yed |V | JZ7L GZEL low s BULAEE

4

Comments




WELL SAMPLJNG FIELD DATA SHEET

7

77

'SAMPLER [ Sccwc Lo /’1 (/; g DATE /2 - (o 7D
. /'r.' e
ADDRESS 2007 Scwn {/ ey // /:éé # FZ/?O,S'j
CITY Lshy CH 755" 7. d
-— g = o
Well 1D /‘uﬁd g Well Condition Gt//
Well Location Description ,g )
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness
y /
Total Depth 3‘-/ 1 Valume L2% = 017 e = 1.50 127 = 5.0
-, N B .
Depth to Liquid AL L'! U ft Facter 3* = 0.38
L s ; L’/ VE 4 = 0.68 5
# of casing 2}( ! '?/ ’ X On/) ,x[V_F) 23 #Esmmated 7, gal.
- Vo!ume -
- A =
Purge Equipmem:, 5,”4 e Samplmg Equnpment lg"‘f& -
© Did well dewater /VO it yes, Time . Valume
Stam‘ﬁg Time 57‘ 2/ Purging Flow Rate a4 " gpm. .
Sampiing Time 47' J%O o
Time .- . - pH -Coﬁaucﬁ\;’?ty . Te’mg.eran.ir,e‘ . Volume
23 737 274 - (- 25
27723 -y ‘%3/ i _jL/:‘) 5-@
o279 - : 223 B3 K 2{,'7’
g3 2:2> - 3T z;fc : 1.&
Weather Conditions ﬂz‘/ T/A/ C/ &MG/ ,V ,;zf CCO / :
Water Color: /‘f;w- ) Odor
Sediment Description N\ e
LABORATORY INFORMA“TION
Sampla 1D Cantainar Rafrig Prasarvative Type Lab Analysis : 7
M/~ & XOm) yrd |V | Hel Lo BUIL AL

Comments




WELL SAMPL!NG FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER [ Sancfie FC/ e DATE [2-0(0795

ADDRESS o0/ Sew émcwl //}{@é# D 0.8
ciTY Lesha o Y74 | (7"“55—7&____

Well ID Mwﬁ Well Condition C ff;ct'-)/
Well Location Descriptian / / .
Well Diameter | 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness /g
Total Depth 33 D ft_r _ Valumna L2 = 017 T = 1.50 127
Depth to Uquid 29 ft  Factor 3* = 038 _
: tvey : 4" = 0.66 ) :
# of casing . 2)( C/" /g : X O-/) ‘ ,x(V_F] iz #Estimated ¢ 7 gal.
Volume ' ‘ N ‘purge e
‘ . . " - Yolume R
Purge Equipment B‘:i 1Z< Vi Samphng Equ:prnent /‘34 IA Voo ‘ T
. Did well dewater - A/C - . If yes Time . __ . Volume . -
Starﬁﬁg Time /Oc 33 ' ‘ Fu}ging Flaw Rate : - ' 'gpm.
, Sarhpling Timé, [ O 36 ) ' ' '
-f Time . - . - pH " - Co;.qduqti‘-.'?ty . Te‘mpé turg ' . ‘_«/of_dme_
JO.35 - oy T o /Lot x Z -
/(5 37 2o 257 (&g g
: 1@3? I 280 /R ¢
" ' Weather Canditions ) %VT//"/ C/&L&d/}/ ﬁC&O/
- Water Color: GM-./ . Odor; /M/ é’/
.. ! . - ;
Sediment Description ' ¢ (,f 4 {+ J[ {
LABCRATORY lNFOHMﬁrTION
Sampla ID . Container Rafrig Prasarvative "I'ypa Lab Analvsi.s .
M)~ 9 XYCn) yed [V [ il 78 Lo LI ALEE

Comments




L R ]

' “ I - e |
Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O N LJ14ob"‘t\ha]n-—of—Cusfodz—-Recorc

F-55%. O Lreq) Hancee
Ch: Facllity Numbel P4 . — Chevron Contact {Name) <& —
- ) o raomgmjl.:700/’ San_Kames Latey e R (Phone) BYL  2¢9.5
- (" —’,r
gh;var:); '%'S'Oinc' Consultanl Projact Number —5 LJO B Loboratory Name /n—;’ 48 ——
Sr.:n ‘Rdmon CA 94583 Coneultant Mame Gettler-Ryan : Loboratory Relecse Humiber 3{}4{?’7% G
FAX (415)'842-9591  addrees 0747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568 Samplen Collected by (Name) f"f C/;n'f
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Project Number: 5290.85
Chevron SS #9-5542

7007 San Ramon Valley

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP /50RATORIES, INC. Bﬂblin,CA
Midwest Region Work Order Number: W5-12-0400
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
(316) 945-2624
(800) 633-7936 !
(316) 945-0506 (FAX] R E @ E D w E@
JAN 18 1996
GETTLER-RYAN INC.
January 5, 1996 GENERAL CONTRACTORS

Deanna Harding:
Gettler-Ryan
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for sampies received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories on 12-18-85 under your chain-of-custody record.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met
QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the Department of California Health Services under Certification
Numnber 1845. :

If you have any questions concerning this analysis, or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

s otk [oject(Geeddimarton o
Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director

GTEL Wichita, Ks




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

W An alytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ient Project ID:  Chevron #9-5542 Sampled: D \
4211 May Ave, Sample Matrix: Water Received: Dec 18, 1095
Wichita, KS 67209 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Jan 3, 1998
Attention: Justin Ward First Sample #:  512-1623

QC Batch Number: GC122995 GC122995 GC122905 GC122995 GC122995 GC122095

BTEX02A BTEXO2A  BTEX02A _ BTEX03A _ BTEX02A BTEX17A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .D. I.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. I.D.
ug/L 512-1623 512-1624 5121625 512-1626 512-1627 512-1628
TB-LB MW-8 MW-7 MW-2 MW-3 MW-6
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 650 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 44 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 6.5 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: .- -- - -- Gasaline --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multtiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.0
Date Analyzed:  12/29/05 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Instrument Identification: GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-03 GCHP-02 GCHP-17
Surrogate Recovery, %: 100 99 99 100 108 112

{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

5121623.GTW <1>




Sequoia
WP Analytical

4211 May Ave,
Wichita, KS 67209
Attention: Justin Ward

QC Bateh Number;

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 24063 (415) 364-9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600
Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921.9600

FAX (415) 3649233 .

FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (9146) 921-0100

ient Project ID:
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

95

Chevron #9-5542

Water

EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

512-1629

“Sample
Received:
Reported:

GC122995

GC122995

BTEX20A BTEX20A _ BTEX20A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D, L.D. 1.D.
Hg/L 512-1629 512-1630 512-1631
MW.g MwW-4 MW-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 16,000 15,000 40,000
Benhzene 0.50 1,900 2,900 7,000
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 960 6,300
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 680 420 570
Total Xylenes 0.50 1,200 1,200 2,500
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasaline
Quality Control Data
Repart Limit Multiplication Factor: 50 200 400
Date Analyzed: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Instrument |dentification: GCHP-20 GCHP-02 GCHP-02
Surrogate Recovery, %.: 108 88 82

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes repeorted as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

5121623.GTW <2>




SeqU()]a 680 Chesapenke Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9573

w Analytica_l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {218) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ent ProjectID: Chevron #8-5542 Sampled:
4211 May Ave. Sample Descript:  Water Received:
Wichita, KS 67209 Analysis for: MTBE {Modified EPA 8020)

Attention: Justin Ward First Sample #:  512-1623 Analyzed.
Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number D
Hg/L pa/L

512-1623 TB-LB 25 N.D. GC122995BTEX02A GCHP-02
512-1624 MW8 25 N.D. GC122995BTEX02A GCHP-02
512-1625 MW-7 25 N.D. GC122995BTEX02A _ GCHP-02
512-1626 - MwW-2 25 N.D. GC122995BTEXD3A GCHP-03
512-1627 MW-3 2.5 12 GC122995BTEXO2A GCHP-02
512-1628 MW-g 25 7.3 GC122995BTEX17A GCHP-17
512-1629 Mw-9 2.5 N.D. GC122995BTEX20A GCHP-20
512-1630 MW-4 25 N.D. GC122995BTEXD2A | GCHP-OZ
512-1631 MW-1 2.5 N.D. GC1229958TEXD2A GCHP-02

Analytes reported as N.D. were naot present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQ IA NALYT]CAL #1271

\
Projact Manager

5121623.GTW <3>




(Wichita)
4211 May Ave.

Wichita, KS 67209
Attention: Justin Ward

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{415} 364-9600
(510) 988.9600
(918) 921.9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988.0673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project ID: ™ Chevron #
Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 5121623-631 Repaorted: Jan 3, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC122995 GC122995 GC122995  GC122095
BTEX02A BTEX02A BTEX02A BTEX02A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Woo J. Woa J. Woo J. Woo
MS/MSD #:  g9512Ge3-058 9512G93058 9512(393-058 9512G93-058
Sample Conec.: N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Analyzed Date: 12/28/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-02
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30ug/L
Result: 97 5.4 9.5 28
MS % Recovery: g7 94 g5 93
Dup. Result: 9.6 9.4 9.4 29
MSD % Recov.: 96 94 94 97
RPD: 1.0 0.0 11 35
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BLK122995 BLK122995 BLK122995  BLK122905
Prepared Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Analyzed Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95

Instrument [.D.#: GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-02 GCHP-02
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30ug/L
LCS Result: 9.2 9.1 9.2 28
LCS % Recov.: 921 9 92 93
M5/M5D
LL.CS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Pleass Note:

IA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Projact Manager

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparatlon, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike i an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of spesific compeunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control Imits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the hatch. -

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSOD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Cifference

5121623.GTW <45




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 9210100

Client Project ID: Chevron #9-5542
Matrix; Liquid

QC Sample Group: 5121623-631

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC122095 GC122995 GC122995  GC122005
BTEX03A BTEXD3A BTEX03A BTEX03A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J.Wao J. Wao J. Woo J. Woo
MS/MSD #:  9512G93-058 5512G93-058 8512G93-05B 9512G93-058
Sample Conc.: © N.D. N.O. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/20/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Analyzed Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP-03 GCHP-03 - GCHP-03 GCHP-03
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 g/l 10 wg/L 30 pg/L,
Result: 9.6 9.4 9.3 28
MS % Recovery: 95 94 93 93
Dup. Result; 8.1 8.9 8.8 27
MSD % Recov.: 91 89 88 80
RPD: 5.3 55 5.5 3.6
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BLK122005 BLK 122995 BLK122995  BLK122995
Prepared Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Analyzed Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-03 GCHP-03 GCHP-03 GCHP-03
Conc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Resulit; 9.4 9.2 9.0 27
LCS % Recov.; a4 92 g0 80
M5/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
Preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS fecovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=M3 Buplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

S121623.GTW <5>




——N

ichita)
4211 May Ave,

Wichita, KS 67209
Aftention: Justin Ward

Sequoia

WP Analytical

QC Sample Group: 5121623-631

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94053
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{415} 164-9600
{510) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 588-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Reported: Jan 3, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC122995 GC122095 GC122995  (GC122995
BTEX17A BTEX17A BTEX17A BTEX17A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: D. Jirsa D. Jirsa D. Jirsa D. Jirsa
MS/MSD #:  9512Go3-05A 8512G53-05A 9512G.93-05A 9512G93-05A
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Prepared Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Analyzed Date: 12/29/96 12/29/96 12/29/96 12/29/96
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10ug/L 10ug/L 30 ug/L
Result: 12 12 12 a7
MS % Recovery: 120 120 120 123
Dup. Result; 1 12 12 34
MSD % Recov.; 110 120 120 113
RPD:; 87 0.0 0.0 8.5
RPD Limit; 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #:

BLK 122995 BLK122985 BLK122995  BLK122695

Prepared Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 = 12/29/95

Analyzed Date: 12/29/96 12/29/06 12/29/56 12/29/96

Instrument [.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17

Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10pg/L 30 ug/L
LCS Result: 11 12 12 35
LCS % Recov.: 110 120 120 117

MS/M5D
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Flease Note;

w ﬂlNALYTICAL, #1210

Ken {Wimer
Projed Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-frea matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and anaiytical methods employed far the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subfected to the entire analytical procadure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix s
interference, the LCS recove

pike does not fall within spacified control Iimits duse to matrix
| 1y is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD= M3 Duplicats, RPD'=Relative % Differanca

S5121623.GTW <6




Sequoia

WP Analytical

4211 May Ave.

Wichita, KS 67209
Attention: Justin Ward

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510} 988-3600
{916) 921-9600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

Client Project ID: Chevron #9-5542
Matrix: Ligquid

QC Sample Group: 5121623-631

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluens Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene R
QC Batch#: GC122995 GC122995 GC122995  GCi22995
BTEX20A BTEX20A BTEX20A BTEX20A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo
MS/MSD #:  9512G93-05C 9512G93-05C 0512G93-05C  9512G83-05C
Sample Conc.: N.O, N.D, N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/28/95
Analyzed Date: 12/29/95 12/29/96 12/26/96 12/29/96
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP-20 GCHP-20 GCHP-20 GCHP-20
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30pug/L
Resuit: 9.1 9.0 8.0 26
MS % Recovery: 91 90 90 87
Dup. Result: 8.6 8.5 87 26
MSD % Recov.: 86 85 74 a7
RPD: 5.6 57 3.4 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #:

BLK122995 BLK122995 BLK1229085  BLK122995
Prepared Date: 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95 12/29/95
Analyzed Date: 12/29/96 12/29/96 12/29/96 12/29/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-20 GCHP-20 GCHP-20 GCHP-20
Conce, Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L. 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Resuit: 8.7 8.8 9.0 27
LCS % Recov.: 87 88 90 o0
MS/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch,

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sarmples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with knawn quantities of specifle cornpounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedurs. If
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix

** MS=Maitrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RFD= Relative % Diference

5121623.GTW <7>




